ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

January 9, 2025

To: Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority

From: Mark D. Jarmuz, Distribution Engineer M

Subject: Large Services Contract

February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2027

ECWA Project No. 202500003

On Tuesday, December 17, 2024, the Authority received one (1) bid for the above-referenced contract. The bid has been reviewed, a mathematical check has been performed, and the bidder is Kandey Company, Inc. (Kandey) was found responsible and responsive. Enclosed please find a copy of the bid tabulation sheet for your use and information.

This is a unit price contract; therefore, the quantities are estimated based on previous years' actual quantities and the total amounts are for comparison of bids.

While only one bid was received for this project, we find this bid to be reasonably priced and consistent with the Engineer's Estimate, the current construction market, and previous contracts. The specifications were clear, adequate competition was solicited, and it was assumed that more than one bid would be submitted.

Kandey has performed work in a competent and acceptable manner on numerous Authority's contracts. They have a good understanding of the scope and requirements for this contract.

Kandey has provided adequate WMBE documentation, approved by EEO Compliance Officer, insurance, approved by Claims Representative/Risk Manager, and proof of apprenticeship program, approved by Coordinator of Employee Relations.

We, therefore, recommend award of the Large Services Contract to Kandey Company, Inc. in the amount of \$2,748,015.00, for the Board's consideration and, if approved, for the Chairman to execute.

Budget Information:

Payments paid to the Contractor are made by periodic invoices from OWIP's or EC's. OWIP's are fees paid to ECWA from the applicant for services performed. EC's are ECWA projects that have their own specific budget item.

Attached please find the following documents:

- 1. ECWA Authorization Form.
- 2. ECWA Recommendation for Award of Contract form.
- 3. Bid Tabulation.

MDJ:jmf Attachment cc: L.Kowals

cc: L.Kowalski M.Quinn

ECWA-799-2503-X-12

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY AUTHORIZATION FORM

For Approval/Execution of Documents (check which apply)

	003							
Contract: Project No.: 202500003 Project Description: Large Services Contract,								
February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2027								
Item Description:								
Agreement Professional Service Contract Amendment	Change Order							
BCD NYSDOT Agreement X Contract Docum								
X Recommendation for Award of Contract Recommendation								
	i to reject blus							
Request for Proposals								
Other								
Action Requested:								
X Board Authorization to Execute X Legal Approval								
X Board Authorization to Award Execution by the Chairman								
Board Authorization to Advertise for Bids Execution by the Secretary to the Authority								
Board Authorization to Solicit Request for Proposals								
Other								
Approvals Needed:								
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:								
	Date: 1/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer								
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer	Date: 01/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer X Executive Engineer	Date: 01/13/2025 Date:							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer X Director of Administration	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer I I I I I I I I I	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer I I I I I I I I I	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer I I I I I I I I I	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer I I I I I I I I I	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer X Director of Administration X Risk Manager X Chief Financial Officer X Legal APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOLUTION: X Secretary to the Authority	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer I I I I I I I I I	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025							
X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer I I I I I I I I I	Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 01/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025 Date: 1/13/2025							

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHOIRTY RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT

Contract:	Project No.: 202500003						
Project Description:	Large Services Contract,						
	February 1, 2025 through Ja	anuary 31, 2027					
		•					
CONTRACT AWA	RD						
Contractor/Supplier:	Kandey Co., Inc.						
Award Amount:	\$2,748,015.00						
BID SUMMARY							
DID SUMMAKY							
Date Advertised for l	Bids: <u>11/19/2024</u>	Date of Bid Opening: _	12/17/2024				
	Bidder Total Bid Amount						
Kandey Company,	y, Inc. \$2,748,015.00						
	 						
Attachments:	X Bid Tabulation	Consultant's Recom	mendation				
Attachments.	A Bid Tabulation	Consultant s Recom	inchation				
APPROVALS (Sele	ct applicable)						
X WMBE APPR	OVAI						
EEO Complian	ice Officer	Savonya Lecter	Date 01/10/2025				
l		<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
X INSURANCE	An A	aa = (Ma)	1/0/0007				
Claims Rep/Ri	sk Manager	My Co Musarra	Date <u>1/9/2025</u>				
X NYS CERTIFI	ED APPRENTICESHIP						
PROGRAM A							
Coordinator of	Employee Relations	Charles In the Control of the Contro	Date 01/09/2025				
Domontos III.it D.	ing Contract						
Remarks: Unit Pri	ice Contract.						

	Large Services Contract			T			Ka	andey Co., Inc.
February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2027		Engineers Estimate		19 Ransier Drive				
	Project No. 202500003				ŭ		West	Seneca, NY 14224
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1A1	For Connection of 4" x 4", 6" x 4" or 6" x 6"	4.0	Ea	\$	5,400.00 5,400.00			
1A2 1A3	For Connection of 8" x 4", 8" x 6" or 8" x 8" For Connection of 10" x 4", 10" x 6", 10" x 8" or 10" x 10"	25.0 10.0	Ea Ea	Ś		\$ 135,000.00 \$ 54,000.00	\$ 5,775.00 \$ 5,775.00	
1A4	For Connection of 12" x 4", 12' x 6", 12" x 8", 12" x 10" or 12" x 12"	16.0	Ea	\$	5,400.00	\$ 86,400.00	\$ 5,775.00	\$ 92,400.00
1A5 1A6	For Connection of 16" x 4", 16" x 6", 16" x 8", 16" x 10" or 16" x 12" For Connection of 20" x 4", 20" x 6", 20" x 8", 20" x 10" or 20" x 12"	8.0 1.0		Ş		\$ 43,200.00 \$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,775.00 \$ 6,000.00	
1A0	For Connection of 24" x 4", 24" x 6", 24" x 8", 24" x 10" or 24" x 12"	1.0		\$	6,200.00			\$ 6,000.00
1B1	For Connection of 16" x 4", 16" x 6", 16" x 8", 16" x 10" or 16" x 12"	2.0		\$	6,700.00	\$ 13,400.00	\$ 7,050.00	\$ 14,100.00
1B2 1B3	For Connection of 20" x 4", 20" x 6", 20" x 8", 20" x 10" or 20" x 12" For Connection of 24" x 4", 24" x 6", 24" x 8", 24" x 10" or 24" x 12"	2.0		Ş	6,700.00 6,700.00	\$ 13,400.00 \$ 13,400.00		\$ 14,100.00 \$ 14,100.00
1B3	For Connection of 30" x 4", 30" x 6", 30" x 8", 30" x 10" or 30" x 12"	1.0		\$		\$ 6,700.00	\$ 7,050.00	\$ 7,050.00
1B5	For Connection of 36" x 4", 36" x 6", 36" x 8", 36" x 10" or 36" x 12"	1.0	Ea	\$	7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,510.00	\$ 7,510.00
1B6 1B7	For Connection of 42" x 10" or 42" x 12" For Connection of 48" x 10" or 48" x 12"	1.0 1.0		Ş	8,400.00 8,400.00			\$ 7,860.00 \$ 7,860.00
1D1	For Installation of 4" x 3" or 4" x 4" Cut in Tee	1.0		\$	5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00		\$ 5,430.00
1D2	For Installation of 6" x 4" or 6" x 6" Cut in Tee	5.0		\$	5,500.00			
1D3 1D4	For Installation of 8" x 4", 8" x 6" or 8" x 8" Cut in Tee For Installation of 10" x 4", 10" x 6", 10" x 8" or 10" x 10" Cut in Tee	15.0 3.0		Ş	5,500.00 5,500.00	\$ 82,500.00 \$ 16,500.00		
1D5	For Instanction of 12" x 4", 12" x 6", 12" x 8", 12" x 10" or 12" x 12" Cut in Tee	5.0	Ea	\$		\$ 27,500.00		\$ 30,650.00
1D6	For Instln of 16" x 4", 16" x 6", 16" x 8", 16" x 10" or 16" x 12" Cut in Tee	2.0		\$	5,500.00		\$ 6,140.00	
1D7 1D8	For Instln of 20" x 4", 20" x 6", 20" x 8", 20" x 10" or 20" x 12" Cut in Tee For Instln of 24" x 4", 24" x 6", 24" x 8", 24" x 10" or 24" x 12" Cut in Tee	1.0 1.0	Ea Ea	Ş	6,700.00 7,700.00	\$ 6,700.00 \$ 7,700.00		\$ 6,710.00 \$ 7,590.00
1E1	For Installation of 3-inch DI or PVC Water Main	50.0		\$	7,700.00	\$ 3,750.00		\$ 3,000.00
1E2	For Installation of 4-inch DI or PVC Water Main	500.0	LF	\$		\$ 42,500.00		\$ 35,000.00
1E3 1E4	For Installation of 6-inch DI or PVC Water Main For Installation of 8-inch DI or PVC Water Main	1000.0 1500.0	LF LF	Ş	85.00 85.00	\$ 85,000.00 \$ 127,500.00	\$ 85.00 \$ 85.00	
1E5	For Installation of 10-inch DI or PVC Water Main	100.0	LF	\$	90.00		\$ 87.00	
1E6	For Installation of 12-inch DI Water Main	200.0	LF	\$	90.00		\$ 90.00	
1E7 1E8	For Installation of 16-inch DI Water Main For Installation of 20-inch DI Water Main	50.0 50.0	LF LF	\$		\$ 4,500.00 \$ 7,000.00	\$ 90.00 \$ 105.00	
1E9	For Installation of 24-inch DI Water Main	50.0	LF	\$		\$ 8,750.00	\$ 115.00	
2A	For Installation of 3/4" to 1" Small Service	10.0	Ea	\$	1,400.00			
2B 2C	For Installation of 1 ½" to 2" Small Service For Instln of 3/4" to 1" Small Service beyond 10-ft	25.0 200.0	Ea LF	Ş	1,700.00 50.00	\$ 42,500.00 \$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,050.00 \$ 38.00	\$ 26,250.00 \$ 7,600.00
2D	For Institution 5/4 to 1 Small Service beyond 10-ft For Institution of 1 ½" to 2" Small Service beyond 10-ft	100.0	LF LF	Ś	80.00		\$ 62.00	
4A	For Installation of Fire Hydrant	5.0		\$	2,200.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 8,500.00
5A 5B	For Rock Excavation (Fixed Min \$50) For Test Pit Excavationand Backfill (Fixed Min \$200)	150.0 40.0	CY Ea	Ş		\$ 63,000.00 \$ 34,000.00	\$ 340.00 \$ 750.00	\$ 51,000.00 \$ 30,000.00
5C	For Extra Excavation and Backfill for Items 1E, 3 & 8B (8 to 12 feet deep)	100.0	LF	\$	85.00		\$ 60.00	
5D	For Extra Excavation and Backfill for Items 1E, 3 & 8B (beyond 12 feet deep)	100.0	LF	\$	85.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00
5E 5F	For Extra Excavation and Backfill for Items 1A, 1B and 1D (8 to 12 feet deep) For Extra Excavation and Backfill for Items 1A, 1B & 1D (beyond 12 feet deep)	10.0 10.0	EA EA	\$	2,000.00 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,700.00 \$ 1,700.00	
6A1	For Additional Clearing and Grubbing	150.0		\$	50.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00
6B1	For Asphalt Pavement Restoration (F.M.U.P. \$20/SY)	300.0	SY	\$		\$ 45,000.00	\$ 275.00	
6B2 6B3	For Concrete Pavement Restoration For Concrete with Asphalt Top Pavement Restoration	100.0 50.0	SY SY	\$	175.00 225.00	\$ 17,500.00 \$ 11,250.00	\$ 310.00 \$ 440.00	
6B4	For Asphalt Shoulder Restoration	20.0	SY	\$	125.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 5,500.00
6B5	For Concrete Gutter Curb Restoration	5.0	CY	\$	1,400.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ 13,750.00
6B6 6B7	For Concrete Curb Restoration For Cold Milling & Asphalt Top, under 75 SY, at 1 inch to 2 inches of depth	50.0 250.0	LF SY	\$		\$ 5,000.00 \$ 50,000.00	\$ 105.00 \$ 192.00	
6B8	For Cold Milling & Asphalt Top, over 75 SY, at 1 inch to 2 inches of depth	500.0	SY	\$	130.00		\$ 132.00	
6C1	For Asphalt Sidewalk Restoration	20.0	SY	\$	115.00		\$ 130.00	
6C2 6D1	For Concrete Sidewalk Restoration For Asphalt Driveway Restoration	200.0 150.0	SY SY	\$	160.00 160.00		\$ 175.00 \$ 270.00	
6D2	For Concrete Driveway Restoration	100.0	SY	\$	225.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 205.00	
6E1	For Lawn Restoration Less than 200 ft (F.M.U.P. \$3/LF)	1000.0		\$	35.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 45,000.00
6F1 6F2	For Deciduous Trees 2" - 1½" Caliper (balled) For Evergreen Trees 4' - 5' Tall (balled)	1.0 1.0		\$	650.00 650.00		\$ 475.00 \$ 320.00	\$ 475.00 \$ 320.00
6F3	For Deciduous Trees 3' - 4' Tall (balled)	1.0	Ea	\$	650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 320.00
6F4	For Evergreen Shrubs 2½' - 3' Tall (balled)	1.0		\$	650.00	\$ 650.00		
7A1 7A2	For Furnishing and Installing Select Backfill under 75 CY For Furnishing and Installing Select Backfill over 75 CY	1200.0 700.0		\$	85.00 75.00		\$ 70.00 \$ 65.00	
7B1	For Rip-Rap Removal and Replacement	50.0	LF	\$	240.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 9,500.00
8A1	For Furnishing and Installing 12" Casing Pipe	200.0		\$	425.00			
8A2 8A3	For Furnishing and Installing 16" Casing Pipe For Furnishing and Installing 18" Casing Pipe	600.0 200.0		\$ \$	450.00 475.00		\$ 475.00 \$ 490.00	
8A4	For Furnishing and Installing 10 Casing Pipe	400.0	LF	\$	475.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 196,000.00
8A5	For Furnishing and Installing 24" Casing Pipe	100.0		\$	550.00		\$ 570.00	
8B1	For Furnishing and Installing 12" Casing Pipe by Open Cut	50.0	LF	\$	130.00		\$ 110.00	
8B2	For Furnishing and Installing 16" Casing Pipeby Open Cut For Furnishing and Installing 18" Casing Pipe by Open Cut	50.0	LF LF	\$	130.00			\$ 5,500.00 \$ 5,750.00
8B3 8B4	For Furnishing and Installing 18" Casing Pipe by Open Cut For Furnishing and Installing 20" Casing Pipe by Open Cut	50.0 50.0	LF LF	\$		\$ 7,500.00 \$ 7,500.00		\$ 5,750.00 \$ 6,250.00
8B5	For Furnishing and Installing 20' Casing Pipe by Open Cut For Furnishing and Installing 24" Casing Pipe by Open Cut	50.0		\$		\$ 7,500.00	\$ 123.00	
8C1	For Additional for Boring Casing Pipe in Rock (12" through 18")	100.0	LF	\$		\$ 40,000.00	\$ 420.00	·
8C2	For Additional for Boring Casing Pipe in Rock (20" through 24")	100.0	LF	\$	425.00		\$ 420.00	
9A1	For Crew Labor and Equipment (F.M.U.P. \$100/hr)	400.0	HR	\$	650.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 500.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
10	Contingency Allowance	1.0		\$		\$ 20,000.00		\$ 20,000.00
		Total Cons	truction Cos	t		\$ 2,743,300.00		\$ 2,748,015.00